BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Phillip Haynes
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4797
ORDER

On this 15" day of March 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On December 29, 2004, Phillip Haynes (M-4797) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on December 27, 2004. Phillip Haynes did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about January 26, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

E'T&m"gszﬂfﬁ
Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Dater ~%-\'S—- 05

Batch # RB12272004B



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Donald Ferguson

ORDER
On this 15th day of March 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On December 29, 2004, Donald Ferguson was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on December 27, 2004. Donald Ferguson did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about January 26, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

W S -

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: > -\S-O5




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Phillip Haynes
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4797
ORDER

On this 15™ day of March 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On December 29, 2004, Phillip Haynes (M-4797) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on December 27, 2004. Phillip Haynes did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about January 26, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

B?':iﬁh\._*—(\fﬁ
Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: 3 -\$- ©5
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Mark Lamb

ORDER

On this 15th day of March 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On December 29, 2004, Mark Lamb was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on December
27, 2004. Mark Lamb did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
January 26, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter,
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: %""‘"’*"‘\M?f

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: 2-1S- 0%




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Curtis N Wagner
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2616
ORDER

On this 15th day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On February 10, 2005, Curtis N Wagner (M-2616) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on February 10, 2005. Curtis N Wagner did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about March 3, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:ﬂ:ﬂ%@gxb
Gary Ferrell, Chairman -

Date: "3A<-05

Batch # RB02102005D




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Bobby Pitts

ORDER
On this 15th day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On February 10, 2005, Bobby Pitts was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on February
10, 2005. Bobby Pitts did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

March 3, 2005.
The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ct)&. Mtp

Gary Ferrell, Chairman :

Date: >~15-0S




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Bill Martin
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3666
ORDER

On this 15th day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On February 14, 2005, Bill Martin (M-3666) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
February 1, 2005. Bill Martin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about March 1, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By e (Dol ]

Gary Ferrell, Qhairhan '

Date: 3 -\$-0S

Batch # TH0212005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Bobby Scates

ORDER

On this 15th day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On February 14, 2005, Bobby Scates was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on February 1, 2005. Bobby Scates did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about March 1, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: Céﬁxw-—-ﬂkw}/)

Gary Ferrell, quairman -

Date: 3~\5%-0%



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Raymond Rogers

CONSENT ORDER

On this 15th day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Raymond Rogers hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1z Raymond Rogers admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on February 10, 2005.

-4 The Department of Labor notified Raymond Rogers of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3 Raymond Rogers has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Raymond Rogers specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

RE: Frank Gunn
M-5559
CONSENT ORDER

On this 15th day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Frank Gunn hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

; [ Frank Gunn admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing
of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
February 10, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Frank Gunn of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Frank Gunn has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Frank Gunn specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Frank Gunn shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 fc

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no furth






BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

£ \ i) STATE OF ARKANSAS
w Qs

IN RE: Dewey E Whaley
M-4272
CONSENT ORDER

On this 15th day of February, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Dewey E Whaley hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 Dewey E Whaley admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on February 10, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Dewey E Whaley of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Dewey E Whaley has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Dewey E Whaley specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.




THEREFORE, Dewey E Whaley shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of
$250.00 for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there
are no further violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as

adopted by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: dmﬁ«htmﬁ |

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: 2-\4 -© S

APPROVED: RECE‘;;
on caker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor . TDAED - -
10421 West Markham = SRR
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

Dewey E Whaley
226 Phillips 321 Rd
West Helena AR 72390




RECEIVED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS MAR — T 2005

INRE:  William S Whaley eL ECTE!EH:I?:KEEWERS
CONSENT ORDER

On this 15th day of February, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
William S Whaley hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. William S Whaley admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on February 10, 2005.

2 The Department of Labor notified Wiliam S Whaley of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3 William S Whaley has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. William S Whaley specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.




THEREFORE, William S Whaley shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00
for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no
further violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

f
By: C

Gary Ferrell{ Chairman

Date: 3 -1 s- =

APPROVED:

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

William S Whaley
56 Hwy 185
Lexa AR 72355

/M;ZZ&.;H j /f/’/‘xzi? 2
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: KENNY L. BOND M-4622

ORDER

On the 15" day of March, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On February 11, 2005, Kenny L. Bond, 100 Channel Circle, Russellville,
Arkansas, was notified by certified mail and regular mail at his last known address of a
proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to provide required
supervision of an apprentice. The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the
hearing before the board. The violation occurred on January 2, 2005. Kenny L. Bond
failed to appear at the hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Jonathan D. Brooks was an apprentice (EA 3069) performing electrical work
on January 2, 2005, at the Dollar Tree store, 2917 East Nettleton, Jonesboro, Arkansas.
There was no supervising electrician with Mr. Brooks at the time of inspection from
11:45 a.m. until noon.

3. Kenny L. Bond, whose master license number is M-4622, was the master
electrician responsible for the employment and supervision Jonathon D. Brooks.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: Kenny L. Bond is subject to a civil money penalty in

the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an apprentice in violation of Regulation

7.9(g).




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Kenny L. Bond shall pay a civil money

penalty in the sum of $75.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within

ten (10) days of entry of this order.

Approved:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: S0
Gary Ferrell,

Date: 3 -\S-c4




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: MARCUS HAROLD GRIGGS

ORDER

On the 15" day of March, 2005 this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On February 16, 2005, Marcus Harold Griggs, 125 East Bowen Blvd.,
Fayetteville, Arkansas, received by certified mail notice of a proposed civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304. The letter concerning the proposed fine
contained the notice of hearing before the board. Marcus Harold Griggs failed to
appear at the hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 On January 27, 2005, the Board of Electrical Examiners received an
application from Marcus Harold Griggs to take the journeyman examination. This
application stated that he had been performing electrical work for Wachter Electric in
Lowell, Arkansas from February 2003 through the present.

2. Attached to the application of Marcus Harold Griggs for the journeyman
exam was an Affidavit of Employment Experience verifying that Mr. Griggs had been
performing electrical work for Wachter Electric from February 2003 through February
2005. The affidavit was signed by Steve Sloan, Regional Manager, Wachter Electric.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

: Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 has since July 1, 1998 prohibited any person

from performing electrical work in the state unless the person is licensed by the Board




of Electrical Examiners. Marcus Harold Griggs has violated the provisions of Ark. Code
Ann. § 17-28-304

2. Marcus Harold Griggs is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of
$50.00 pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and Regulation 9 of the board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Marcus Harold Griggs shall pay a civil
money penalty in the sum of $50.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor

within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

BY: PA——. e -
Gary Ferrell,

Date: *-\s-¢ 5

Approved:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS
IN RE: BILLY BREWSTER
M-3682
and
ISAAC BREWSTER
ORDER

On the 18" day of January, ZDDE this matter comes before the Board of Elects
Examiners. On November 1, 2004, Billy Brewster, P. O. Box 17, Wilburn, Arkans
received by certified mail notice of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount
$250.00 for employing an unlicensed person to perform electrical work. The unlicense
person was his son, Isaac Brewster, 594 School Lane, Wilburn, Arkansas, who receivet
notice of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 on October 29, 2004,
together with notice of hearing. Billy Brewster and Isaac Brewster both appeared.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 11, 2004, the Board of Electrical Examiners received an
application from Isaac Brewster to take the residential master examination. This
application stated that he had been performing electrical work for Brewster Construction
& Electrical from May 1, 1994 through October 4, 2004.

2. Attached to the application of Isaac Brewster for the residential master
exam was an Affidavit of Employment Experience verifying that Isaac Brewster had
been performing electrical work for Brewster Construction & Electrical from May 1, 1994

hrough October 4, 2004. The affidavit was signed by Billy Brewster, M-3682.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1 Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 has since July 1, 1998 prohibited any person

from performing electrical work in the state unless the person is licensed by the Board

of Electrical Examiners. Isaac Brewster violated the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-
28-304.

2. Regulation 11.6 of the board provides that “No person licensed by the

board shall employ unlicensed persons or unregistered apprentices to perform electrical
work. . ." Billy Brewster violated the provisions of Regulation 11.6.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Billy Brewster has violated Regulation 11.6
of the board and Isaac Brewster has violated Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304, and that this

finding may be the basis for progressive discipline pursuant to the rules of the board for

a period of two (2) years. No fine is assessed.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: 3&..__.\ k.-»iﬂp

Gary Ferrell\ Chairman
Date: 2 -\S-C5

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504




